should: i) conform the depreciable lives for buildings on leased land and other leasehold improvements to the shorter of the economic life of the
asset or the lease term used for determining the capital versus operating lease classification and calculating straight-line rent and ii) include
option periods in the depreciable lives assigned to leased buildings and leasehold improvements and in the calculation of straight-line rent
expense only in instances in the which the exercise of the option period can be reasonably assured and failure to exercise such options would
result in an economic penalty. The Company restated its financial statements in its 2004 Annual Report on Form 10-K/A to accelerate
depreciation for certain leasehold improvements and to record additional rent expense (the �Restatement�).

10

Edgar Filing: FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORP - Form 10-Q

FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 17

The following is a summary of the impact of the Restatement on the Company�s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and
nine months ended September 26, 2004 (in thousands except per share data):

For the Three Months Ended September 26, 2004
As Previously

Reported Adjustments Restated

Operating expenses $ 29,997 $ 87 $ 30,084
Depreciation and amortization 5,407 126 5,533
Operating income 8,275 (213) 8,062
Income before benefit from income taxes 3,040 (213) 2,827
Benefit from income taxes 563 88 651
Net income 3,603 (125) 3,478

Basic net income per share 0.47 (0.02) 0.45
Diluted net income per share 0.46 (0.02) 0.44

For the Nine Months Ended September 26, 2004
As Previously

Reported Adjustments Restated

Operating expenses $ 82,855 $ 254 $ 83,109
Depreciation and amortization 16,583 349 16,932
Operating income 19,755 (603) 19,152
Loss before benefit from income taxes (6,147) (603) (6,750)
Benefit from income taxes 3,319 247 3,566
Net loss (2,828) (356) (3,184)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.37) (0.05) (0.42)

11

Edgar Filing: FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORP - Form 10-Q

FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 18

3. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The components of net periodic pension expense (benefit) for the three and nine months ended October 2, 2005 and September 26, 2004 were
(in thousands):

For the Three Months Ended For the Nine Months Ended
October 2, September 26, October 2, September 26,

2005 2004 2005 2004

Interest cost $ 1,671 $ 1,651 $ 5,013 $ 4,953
Expected return on assets (2,072) (2,348) (6,216) (7,043)
Net amortization:
Unrecognized net actuarial loss 473 168 1,418 503